
A. AUSLEY 
MCMULLEN 

FILED 7/11/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 03996-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

July 11, 2023 

VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 

Mr. Adam J. Teitzman 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 
123 South Calhoun Street 
P.O. Box 391 32302 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

P: (850) 224-9115 
F: (850) 222-7560 

ausley.com 

Re: Docket No. 20230023-GU; Petition for Rate Increase by Peoples Gas System, Inc. 

Docket No. 20220219-GU; Peoples Gas System's Petition for Rate Approval of 2022 
Depreciation Study 

Docket No. 20220212-GU; Peoples Gas System's Petition for Approval of Depreciation 
Rate and Subaccount for Renewable Natural Gas Facilities Leased to Others 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Attached for filing in the above docket is Peoples Gas System, Inc.' s Notice of Withdrawal 
of its Intent to Request Confidential Classification for portions of the Office of Public Counsel's 
("OPC") response to Peoples Gas System, Inc.' s First Request for Production of Documents (Nos 
1-7) served on June 26, 2023. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

VLP/ne 
Attachment 

cc: All parties ofrecord (w/att.) 

Sincerely, 

l/iw__ 
Virginia Ponder 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
Petition for Rate Increase by Peoples Gas 
System, Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 20230023-GU 
  

Peoples Gas System’s Petition for Rate 
Approval of 2022 Depreciation Study 

DOCKET NO. 20220219-GU 
  

Peoples Gas System’s Petition for Approval 
of Depreciation Rate and Subaccount for 
Renewable Natural Gas Facilities Leased to 
Others 

DOCKET NO. 20220212-GU 
 
FILED:             July 11, 2023 
  

 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM INC.’S  

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ITS NOTICE OF INTENT 
 TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION  

 
 Peoples Gas System, Inc. ("Peoples" or "the company"), pursuant to Section 366.093, 

Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, hereby files this Notice 

of Withdrawal of its Intent to Request Confidential Classification for portions of the Office of 

Public Counsel’s (“OPC”) response to Peoples Gas System, Inc.’s First Request for Production of 

Documents (Nos 1-7) served on June 26, 2023.  

1. On June 26, 2023, the OPC filed its discovery responses to Peoples’ First Request 

for Production of Documents. Based on informal discussions with the OPC, Peoples understood 

that portions of the responses contained confidential information previously provided to the OPC 

through Motions for Temporary Protective Order or Requests for Confidential Classification filed 

in the above-captioned dockets.   

2. On June 27, 2023, Peoples filed a Notice of Intent to Request Confidential 

Classification for portions of OPC’s responses filed on June 26, 2023. See DN 03831-2023. 

Peoples has since reviewed OPC’s responses and determined these materials do not contain 

proprietary confidential business information. As a result, Peoples withdraws its initial Notice of 

Intent and the responses may be treated by the parties and the Commission as non-confidential. 
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 DATED this 11th day of July 2023. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
     ___________________________________ 
     J. JEFFRY WAHLEN 
     jwahlen@ausley.com 
     MALCOLM N. MEANS 
     mmeans@ausley.com 
     VIRGINIA PONDER 
     vponder@ausley.com 
     Ausley McMullen 
     Post Office Box 391 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
     ATTORNEYS FOR PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. 
      



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice, filed on behalf 

of Peoples Gas System, Inc., has been furnished by electronic mail on this 11th day of July, 2023 

to the following: 

 

Major Thompson 
Ryan Sandy 
Austin Watrous 
Daniel Dose 
Chasity Vaughan  
Danyel Sims  
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Room 390L – Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us 
mthompso@psc.state.fl.us 
awatrous@psc.state.fl.us 
ddose@psc.state.fl.us 
dsims@psc.state.fl.us 
cvaughan@psc.state.fl.us 
 
Amber Norris 
Dylan Andrews 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Room 160B – Gerald L. Gunter Bldg. 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
amnorris@psc.state.fl.us 
dandrews@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
 
Walt L. Trierweiler 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Patricia A. Christensen 
Mary A. Wessling 
Danijela Janjic 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street – Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
janjic.danijela@leg.state.fl.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTORNEY 
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